
2018-2019 Boise State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Aug 15, 2022)

 
 

Overall Record: 13-20   Conf: 7-11   Home: 8-7   Away: 3-10   Neutral: 2-3
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
03 Jessup, Justinian 33-33 1171 35.5 169-380 .445 87-212 .410 38-52 .731 16 133 149 4.5 76 3 88 44 17 35 463 14.0
21 Alston, Jr., Derrick 33-21 918 27.8 145-299 .485 56-146 .384 95-116 .819 20 109 129 3.9 65 2 37 48 13 13 441 13.4
34 Hobbs, Alex 30-21 929 31.0 134-290 .462 35-98 .357 59-66 .894 8 97 105 3.5 48 0 59 43 1 23 362 12.1
23 Williams, RJ 30-18 535 17.8 107-184 .582 0-11 .000 65-104 .625 34 93 127 4.2 60 2 25 63 6 34 279 9.3
11 Haney, Zach 33-25 652 19.8 120-206 .583 4-20 .200 44-85 .518 57 87 144 4.4 76 3 33 41 16 17 288 8.7
00 Dickinson, Marcus 33-32 1057 32.0 69-170 .406 35-101 .347 37-41 .902 10 75 85 2.6 59 1 62 31 1 35 210 6.4
13 Dembley, Pat 30-4 506 16.9 58-173 .335 27-100 .270 21-31 .677 10 51 61 2.0 58 0 46 61 0 26 164 5.5
33 Wacker, David 33-11 592 17.9 28-53 .528 0-2 .000 32-51 .627 48 59 107 3.2 88 2 33 25 13 8 88 2.7
05 Harwell, Malek 32-0 289 9.0 15-46 .326 8-25 .320 31-38 .816 4 18 22 0.7 40 0 15 11 1 9 69 2.2
Total 33 6649 201.5 845-1801 .469 252-715 .352 422-584 .723 245 774 1019 30.9 570 13 398 378 68 200 2364 71.64
Opponents 6651 201.5 795-1768 .450 243-713 .341 430-580 .741 247 779 1026 31.1 557 12 412 413 90 160 2263 68.58

Team Statistics BSU OPP
SCORING 2364 2263
    Points Per Game 71.6 68.6
    Scoring Margin 3.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 845-1801 795-1768
    Field Goal Pct .469 .450
3 POINT FG-ATT 252-715 243-713
    3PT FG Pct .352 .341
    3PT Made Per Game 7.6 7.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 422-584 430-580
    FT Pct .723 .741
    FT Made Per Game 12.8 13.0
REBOUNDS 1019 1026
    Rebounds Per Game 30.9 31.1
    Rebounds Margin -0.2 –
ASSISTS 398 412
    Assists Per Game 12.1 12.5
TURNOVERS 378 413
    Turnovers Per Game 11.5 12.5
    Turnovers Margin 1.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 1.0
STEALS 200 160
    Steals Per Game 6.1 4.8
BLOCKS 68 90
    Blocks Per Game 2.1 2.7
ATTENDANCE 75,615 76,293
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-5,041 13-5,869
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 5-573

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Boise State 1116 1237 11 2364
Opponents 1037 1204 22 2263

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/10/18 IDAHO ST. L 70-72 5,001
11/16/18 JACKSON ST. W 70-53 2,952
11/19/18 vs Creighton L 82-94 1,512
11/20/18 vs St. Bonaventure W 72-52 829
11/21/18 vs Illinois St. L 70-73 525
11/27/18 at Drake L 74-83 2,543
12/01/18 at Grand Canyon L 67-69 7,317
12/08/18 CENTRAL WASH. W 82-62 3,879
12/12/18 ALABAMA ST. W 67-57 3,476
12/15/18 at Oregon L 54-66 8,506
12/19/18 at Loyola Marymount L 69-70 1,279
12/22/18 PACIFIC W 83-71 3,549
12/29/18 OREGON L 50-62 7,563

* 01/02/19 at Wyoming W 69-55 3,395
* 01/05/19 SAN DIEGO ST. W 88-64 5,425
* 01/12/19 at San Jose St. W 87-64 1,419
* 01/15/19 NEVADA L 71-72 8,022
* 01/19/19 FRESNO ST. L 53-63 6,437
* 01/22/19 at Air Force L 60-74 1,790
* 01/26/19 WYOMING W 77-52 5,093
* 01/29/19 at Colorado State W 70-68 2,669
* 02/02/19 at No. 8 Nevada L 73-93 11,207
* 02/06/19 UNLV L 72-83 3,200
* 02/09/19 SAN JOSE ST. W 105-57 3,608
* 02/13/19 at Fresno State L 63-65 5,548
* 02/16/19 at San Diego St. L 65-71 11,040
* 02/23/19 UTAH ST. L (OT) 71-78 6,581
* 02/27/19 COLORADO STATE L 62-76 5,152
* 03/02/19 at UNLV L (OT) 81-85 9,301
* 03/06/19 at New Mexico L 72-73 10,279
* 03/09/19 AIR FORCE W 80-52 5,677

03/13/19 vs Colorado State W 66-57 0
03/14/19 vs #1 Nevada L 69-77 0

* = Conference game



2018-2019 Boise State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Aug 15, 2022)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 7-11   Home: 4-5   Away: 3-6   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
21 Alston, Jr., Derrick 18-13 534 29.7 96-195 .492 36-91 .396 60-73 .822 11 58 69 3.8 41 2 25 25 4 9 288 16.0
03 Jessup, Justinian 18-18 645 35.8 104-220 .473 52-117 .444 15-21 .714 7 74 81 4.5 35 1 48 22 7 16 275 15.3
34 Hobbs, Alex 18-16 621 34.5 99-205 .483 25-69 .362 37-41 .902 5 72 77 4.3 29 0 44 28 0 18 260 14.4
11 Haney, Zach 18-10 318 17.7 56-104 .538 1-7 .143 25-45 .556 28 34 62 3.4 45 1 15 15 5 8 138 7.7
23 Williams, RJ 16-6 210 13.1 39-61 .639 0-4 .000 23-37 .622 12 30 42 2.6 31 0 9 29 1 13 101 6.3
00 Dickinson, Marcus 18-18 587 32.6 37-103 .359 20-69 .290 10-11 .909 7 42 49 2.7 37 1 32 12 1 20 104 5.8
13 Dembley, Pat 17-0 220 12.9 23-78 .295 10-48 .208 10-16 .625 4 20 24 1.4 27 0 17 24 0 16 66 3.9
33 Wacker, David 18-9 354 19.7 16-32 .500 0-2 .000 26-39 .667 30 40 70 3.9 48 1 25 15 9 6 58 3.2
05 Harwell, Malek 17-0 161 9.5 7-22 .318 4-13 .308 11-12 .917 3 10 13 0.8 19 0 13 5 0 9 29 1.7
Total 18 3650 202.8 477-1020 .468 148-420 .352 217-295 .736 128 408 536 29.8 312 6 228 179 27 115 1319 73.28
Opponents 3650 202.8 433-944 .459 132-389 .339 247-331 .746 133 445 578 32.1 291 8 237 239 52 74 1245 69.17

Team Statistics BSU OPP
SCORING 1319 1245
    Points Per Game 73.3 69.2
    Scoring Margin 4.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 477-1020 433-944
    Field Goal Pct .468 .459
3 POINT FG-ATT 148-420 132-389
    3PT FG Pct .352 .339
    3PT Made Per Game 8.2 7.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 217-295 247-331
    FT Pct .736 .746
    FT Made Per Game 12.1 13.7
REBOUNDS 536 578
    Rebounds Per Game 29.8 32.1
    Rebounds Margin -2.3 –
ASSISTS 228 237
    Assists Per Game 12.7 13.2
TURNOVERS 179 239
    Turnovers Per Game 9.9 13.3
    Turnovers Margin 3.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.3 1.0
STEALS 115 74
    Steals Per Game 6.4 4.1
BLOCKS 27 52
    Blocks Per Game 1.5 2.9
ATTENDANCE 49,195 56,648
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-5,466 9-6,294
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Boise State 622 686 11 1319
Opponents 558 665 22 1245

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/02/19 at  Wyoming W 69-55 3395
01/05/19 SAN DIEGO ST. W 88-64 5425
01/12/19 at  San Jose St. W 87-64 1419
01/15/19 NEVADA L 71-72 8022
01/19/19 FRESNO ST. L 53-63 6437
01/22/19 at  Air Force L 60-74 1790
01/26/19 WYOMING W 77-52 5093
01/29/19 at  Colorado State W 70-68 2669
02/02/19 at  No. 8 Nevada L 73-93 11207
02/06/19 UNLV L 72-83 3200
02/09/19 SAN JOSE ST. W 105-57 3608
02/13/19 at  Fresno State L 63-65 5548
02/16/19 at  San Diego St. L 65-71 11040
02/23/19 UTAH ST. L (OT) 71-78 6581
02/27/19 COLORADO STATE L 62-76 5152
03/02/19 at  UNLV L (OT) 81-85 9301
03/06/19 at  New Mexico L 72-73 10279
03/09/19 AIR FORCE W 80-52 5677


